

No. 24-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY
REVIEW COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SAMUEL T. GROVER
Counsel of Record
SAMANTHA F. LAWRENCE
HIRSH M. JOSHI
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
sgrover@ffrf.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

355571



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Government inquiry into what a religiously-affiliated organization <i>does</i> and regulation of that organization’s secular activities does not entangle the state in religion	2
II. Catholic Charities’ proposed tests would allow all religiously-affiliated organizations, including six of the ten largest health systems in the U.S., to exempt themselves from unemployment insurance and numerous other government regulations.....	6
A. If accepted, Catholic Charities’ argument would equally extend to over 787,000 healthcare employees nationwide	6
B. Catholic Charities’ argument would logically extend to countless government regulations beyond Wisconsin’s unemployment insurance exemptions.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Expanding Wisconsin’s unemployment insurance exemption to any organization run by an entity with religious motivations or holding sincere religious beliefs would undermine the State’s well-established public policy goals.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	3, 6
<i>Bethel Baptist Church v. U.S.</i> , 822 F.2d 1334 (3d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. U.S.</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	4
<i>Dominican Nuns v. La Crosse</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 577 (1987)	14
<i>Green Bay & M. Canal Co. v. Outagamie Cnty.</i> , 76 Wis. 587 (1890).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1994).....	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	5
<i>Iowaska Church of Healing v. Werfel</i> , 105 F.4th 402 (11th Cir. 2024)	4
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	3
<i>Operton v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 2017 WI 46, ¶ 31, 375 Wis. 2d 1	15
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	5
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	5
<i>S. Ridge Baptist Church v. Indus. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	3
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	3
<i>Simpleville Music v. Mizell</i> , 451 F.Supp.2d 1293 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	13
<i>St. Raphael's Congregation v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI App. 85, 379 Wis. 2d 368	14
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	3, 4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple,</i> 224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia</i> <i>Church of God, Inc.,</i> 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
 Statutes, Regulations and Other Authorities	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(C)(ii)(I-III)	12
17 U.S.C. § 110(3).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 3309(b)	11
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	12
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(m)(5)	12
31 C.F.R. § 515.566(a)	13
31 C.F.R. § 515.573(d)(3)	13
H.R. Rep. 94-1476 (94th Cong. 2nd Sess.) (1976).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wis. Stat. § 70.11(4)(a)	14
Wis. Stat. § 108.01(1)	15, 16
Wis. Stat. § 108.01(2)	16
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)	5, 15
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)(2)	3
<i>A Shared Statement of Identity</i> , CATHOLIC HEALTH ASS'N OF THE UNITED STATES 8, www.chausa.org/ mission/a-shared-statement-of-identity	10
CommonSpirit, www.commonspirit.careers/ (last visited Mar. 4, 2025)	7
<i>DWD History Timeline</i> , Dep't. of Workforce Dev., https://dwd.wisconsin.gov/dwd/history/ (last visited Mar. 1, 2025)	15
<i>Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services</i> , UNITED STATES CONF. OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS (2018), https://bit.ly/2TfWnZw	10
<i>Research on Religious Healthcare Insts.</i> , UNIV. OF CA. SAN FRANCISCO, www.ansirh.org/ research/ongoing/research-religious- healthcare-institutions	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tess Solomon <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Bigger and Bigger: The Growth of Catholic Health Systems</i> , CMTY. CATALYST 5 (2020), www.communitycatalyst.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/2020-Cath-Hosp-Report-2020-31.pdf	7
<i>Top 10 largest health systems in the U.S.</i> , Definitive Healthcare, www.definitivehc.com/blog/top-10-largest-health-systems	7, 8
